

ITEM NO.33

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W/XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(S). 684/2016

ASHWINI KUMAR UPADHYAY

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH
 SLP(C) NO. 22841/2016 (XII)

Date : 29-10-2018 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Parties : Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayana, Adv.
 Mr. Ashwini Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.
 Mr. Prashant Kr. Umrao, Adv.
 Ms. Aishwarya Kane, Adv.
 Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, AOR
 Petitioner-in-person

UOI Mr. P.S. Narsimha, ASG
 Mrs. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Adv.
 Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.
 Mr. A.K. Sharma, AOR

State of W.B. Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.
 Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Verma, Adv.
 Ms. Kajal Dalal, Adv.
 Ms. Dimple Nagpal, Adv.
 For M/s PLR Chambers & Co., AOR

	Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
State of A.P.	Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
State of Arun. Pra.	Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv. Mr. Satyendra Kumar Srivastav, Adv.
State of Assam	Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR Mr. Somnath Banerjee, Adv.
State of Tripura	Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR Mr. Ritu Raj Biswas, Adv.
State of Bihar	Mr. Siddharth Garg, Adv. Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR Mr. E.V.S. Venugopal, Adv.
State of H.P.	Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AAG, HP Mrs. Bihu Sharma, Adv.
State of Chhattisgarh	Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR. Mr. Chirag Jain, Adv.
State of Goa	Mr. A.N.S Nadkarni, ASG Ms. Ruchira Gupta, Adv. Mr. Santosh Salvador Rebello, Adv. Mr. Anurag Sharma, Adv. Mr. Shishir Deshpande, AOR.
State of Gujarat	Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv. Ms. Puja Singh, Adv. Ms. Vishakha, Adv.
State of J & K	Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv. Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv.
State of Jharkhand	Ms. Kiran Bala Sahay, AAG Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhanian, AOR

State of Karnataka Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
 Mr. Prakshit P. Angadi, Adv.
 Md. Apzal Ansari, Adv.

 Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR

State of Meghalaya Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR
 Mr. Daniel Stone Lyngdoh, Adv.

State of Nagaland Mr. K.N. Balgopal, Sr. Adv. Gen., Nagaland
 Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
 Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
 Mr. A.P. Mukundan, Adv.
 Mr. Nitya Nambiar, Adv.
 Mr. Vitso Rio, Adv.
 Mr. Benchilo Thong, Chief Secretary.

 Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR
 Mr. Chandan Kumar Mandal, Adv.
 Mr. Ompal Singh, Adv.

State of Punjab Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR

 Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR

State of Rajasthan Mr. Nalin Kohli, AAG
 Mr. Indrajeet Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Ankit Roy, Adv.
 Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

State of Sikkim Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
 Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.
 Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.
 Ms. Geetanjali, Adv.
 For M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

State of Mizoram Mr. Shikhar Garg, Adv.
 Mr. Mudit Makhijani, Adv.
 Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, AOR

 Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

State of Uttara-khand Ms. Rachana Srivastava, AOR
 Ms. Monika, Adv.

UT of Puducherry	Mr. V. G. Pragasam, AOR Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv. Mr. S. Manuraj, Adv.
State of Manipur	Mr. Leishangthem Roshmani Kh., AOR Ms. Maibam Babina, Adv. Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
State of Haryana	Mr. Anil Grover, AAG Mr. Shivam Kumar, Adv. Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv. Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, AOR
State of M.P.	Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Adv.
State of Telangana	Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv. Mr. Mrityunjai Singh, Adv.
State of Tamil Nadu	Ms. Purbitaa Mitra, Adv. Mr. Naveen Raj, Adv. Mr. K.V. Vijaya Kumar, AOR
State of Kerala	Mr. C.K. Sasi, AOR Ms. Nayantara Roy, Adv.
State of Mah.	Ms. Suvarna Ganu, Adv. Mr. Nishant Katneshwarkar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Re: State of Nagaland

The Chief Secretary of the State of Nagaland is
personally present pursuant to the order of this Court
dated 24th October, 2018.

The statement made by the Chief Secretary of the State of Nagaland before the Court seems to be inappropriate. Let the Chief Secretary file a personal affidavit.

The matter with respect to State of Nagaland be listed day after tomorrow i.e. 31st October, 2018.

Further presence of the Chief Secretary of the State of Nagaland is not required.

[VINOD LAKHINA]

AR-cum-PS

[ASHA SONI]

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR